basis of this transaction and is categorized as a level 2 investment. Given
the time frame since VEF’s investment in Creditas, management have since
checked the transaction-based valuation through a valuation model, and do
not foresee any downside to the valuation as per December 31, 2018.

JUMO
As per December 31, 2018, VEF owns 6.8% in JUMO, and has invested a
total of USD 14.6 mln into the company. During Q3, 2018 VEF took up its
rights and invested and additional USD 3.1 mln in JUMO. JUMO is valued
on the basis of this transaction, and VEF’s stake is valued at USD 16.4 mln
as per December 31, 2018. The valuation represents a 5.1% increase in valu-
ation over the year. JUMO is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Guiabolso
As per December 31, 2018, VEF owns 10.9% in Guiabolso and has invested
a total of USD 30.0 mln during the fourth quarter of 2017. During the third
quarter 2018, Guiabolso was moved from level 2 to level 3 valued on the
basis of a forward looking EV/revenue peer multiples model consisting of 5
listed peers. Based on the valuation model, VEF values its stake in Guiabolso
at USD 15.3 mln (USD 140 mln for 100% of the company). The valua-
tion represents a 22.1% decrease in valuation of VEF’s stake compared to
September 30, 2018 and a 49% decrease as compared to December 31, 2017.

Sensitivity analysis revenue multiple, USD thousand

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
13,196 13,886 14,576 15,265 15,955 16,644 17,334

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL, USD thousand

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
17,959 16,961 16,069 15,265 14,538 13,877 13,274

Konfio
During June 2018, VEF led the USD 25 mln financing round in Konfio, and
invested USD 15 mln into the company. As per December 31, 2018, VEF’s
11.7% ownership in Konfio is valued on the basis of this transaction. Konfio
is categorized as a level 2 investment.

REVO/Sorsdata
As per December 31, 2018, VEF has a 25% ownership in REVO/Sorsdata
and has invested a total of USD 8.8 mln into the companies, including a
two-year convertible loan note in the amount of USD 2.1 mln in Q3 2018.
REVO/Sorsdata is categorized as a level 3 investment and is valued on the
basis of a forward looking EV/revenue peer multiples model consisting
of five listed peers. Based on the model, VEF values its stake in REVO/
Sorsdata at USD 12.3 mln plus USD 2.3 mln related to the convertible loan
note. The total valuation of the companies was 14.6 mln. The valuation
represents a 12.6% decrease in valuation of VEF’s stake over the year.
A weakened RUB and derating comps during the third quarter negatively
impacted the valuation at year-end.

Sensitivity analysis revenue multiple, USD thousand

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
12,683 13,334 13,985 14,636 15,287 15,938 16,589

Sensitivity USD/RUB, USD thousand

+15% +10% +5% 69.5 -5% -10% -15%
13,023 13,512 14,047 14,636 15,287 16,010 16,818

TransferGo
As per December 31, 2018, VEF has invested a total of USD 8.9 mln into
TransferGo. VEF owns 16.2% in the company and has during Q2 2018,
exercised its outstanding convertible loan note in the amount of USD 2.8
mln (EUR 2.5 mln) plus accrued interest. VEF also invested an additional
USD 2.7 mln (EUR 2.25 mln) in the financing round carried out by the
company. As per December 31, 2018, VEF’s holding in TransferGo is valued
at USD 12.8 mln on the basis of this transaction and is categorized as a level
2 investment. The valuation in TransferGo represents a 65.8% increase in
valuation during 2018.

31

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Company Opening balance

Jan 1, 2018
Investments/

(divestments), net

[…]

Nibo 3,300 0 1,657 4,957 2.4%
Finja 1,151 1,000 1,137 3,289 1.6%
Liquidity management 5,518 39,465 -88 44,896 22.2%
Total 189,406 1,280 6,213 196,898 97.2%

Tinkoff Bank
The investment in Tinkoff Bank is listed on the London Stock Exchange
and the valuation is based on the closing bid-price per December 31, 2018.

Magnetis
As per December 31, 2018, VEF owns 16.9% in Magnetis and has invested a
total of USD 3.7 mln over the course of two funding rounds, where the last
round closed during Q3 2018, in which VEF invested an additional USD
0.7 mln in the form of a two-year convertible loan note. As per December
31, 2018, Magnetis is valued on the basis of an EV/AUM % multiple peers
model applied to the company’s current AUM. The holding in Magnetis was
moved from a level 2 investment to a level 3 investment during the fourth
quarter of 2018, and is valued at USD 5.1 mln plus the principal amount
from the convertible loan note including accrued interest of USD 0.7
mln, in total USD 5.8 mln. The valuation represents an increase of 69.8%
compared to the Q3 2018 valuation, driven by the strong performance and
development in the company.

Sensitivity analysis revenue multiple, USD thousand

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
5,058 5,307 5,557 5,806 6,055 6,304 6,553

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL, USD thousand

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
5,141 5,343 5,563 5,806 6,074 6,372 6,704

FinanZero
As per December 31, 2018, VEF has invested a total of USD 2.6 mln (SEK
21.5 mln) into FinanZero, and VEF’s 23.7% ownership in the company is
valued at USD 5.0 mln (SEK 45.1 mln) on the basis of the latest transaction
in the company, which closed in March 2018. In the very same transaction,
VEF took up its rights and invested an additional USD 0.9 mln. The valua-
tion in FInanZero represents a valuation increase of 93.7% of the year. The
holding in FinanZero is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Nibo
As per December 31, 2018, VEF owns 15.7% in Nibo and has invested a total
of USD 3.3 mln during the second quarter of 2017. As per December 31,
2018, Nibo is valued on the basis of a forward looking EV/revenue multiples
peer model consisting of four listed peers in the accounting SaaS and SaaS
space, showing similar characteristics and operations as Nibo. Based on
the model, VEF values its stake in Nibo at USD 5.0 mln at December 31,
2018. The valuation represents an increase in valuation of 30.1% quarter on
quarter and a 50.2% valuation increase over the course of the year. Nibo is
categorized as a level 3 investment.

Sensitivity analysis revenue multiple, USD thousand

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
4,230 4,472 4,715 4,957 5,199 5,442 5,684

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL, USD thousand

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
4,311 4,506 4,721 4,957 5,218 5,508 5,832

Finja
As per December 31, 2018, VEF has invested a total of USD  2 mln into Finja
in two different financing rounds. During the last funding round, closed
during the third quarter of 2018, VEF invested USD 1 mln in the form of
a two-year convertible loan note. As per December 31, 2018, VEF holds a
20.4% stake in Finja and is valued at USD 3.3 mln based on the terms of this
transaction. The valuation change represents an increase of 94.6% over the
year. The holding in Finja is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Liquidity investments
As per December 31, 2018, the liquidity management investments are val-